Pursuant to the Declaration of Trust, the Trust is limited in acquiring a single asset (excluding any 
portfolio of properties) with an acquisition cost (net of the amount of debt secured by such asset) 
of more than 20% of Gross Book Value once Gross Book Value reaches or exceeds one hundred 
and fifty million dollars ($150,000,000). The Gross Book Value currently exceeds this threshold. 

The Asset Manager seeks to enhance the value of the Properties through a number of distinct 
and well executed strategies, including: a commitment to customer satisfaction; maintenance and 
repair programs;

[...]

after the date on which the Trust has over 150 Trust Unitholders each 
holding not less than 100 Trust Units; or 

(ii) the Trust ceasing to qualify as a “mutual fund trust” for purposes of the Tax 
Act; 

(c) from and after the date on which the Trust has a Gross Book Value of at least one 
hundred fifty million dollars ($150,000,000), no single asset (excluding the units of 
the Partnership and any portfolio of properties) shall be acquired if the cost of such 
acquisition (net of the amount of debt secured by such asset) will exceed 20% of 
Gross Book Value, provided that where such asset is the securities of or an interest